

No. 15-111

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ZWICKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DAWSON W. WISE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THEODORE E. MECKLER
816 E. 37th Avenue
Spokane, WA 99203
(216) 534-4584

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
NEIL K. SAWHNEY
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondent

November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for denying the writ.....	6
I. There is no split.....	6
A. There is no precedent applying the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> doctrine to FDCPA claims.....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision in <i>Sosa</i> does not conflict with the decision below.....	7
C. There is no conflict on the third question presented.	10
II. This case is a poor vehicle to address the questions presented.....	12
III. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is correct.....	14
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barany-Snyder v. Weiner,
539 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2008)2

Basile v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker & Moore, LLC,
632 F. Supp. 2d 842 (N.D. Ill. 2009)6

BE & K Construction Company v. NLRB,
536 U.S. 516 (2002)16

Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri,
131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)15

*California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking
Unlimited*,
404 U.S. 508 (1972)15

Cassady v. Union Adjustment Co.,
No. C07-5405, 2008 WL 4773976 (N.D.
Cal. Oct. 27, 2008)9

*Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v.
Frederick J. Hanna & Associates, P.C.*,
No. 1:14-CV-2211, 2015 WL 4282252
(N.D. Ga. July 14, 2015)6

*Eastern Railroad Presidents' Conference v.
Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.*,
365 U.S. 127 (1961)15

Fritz v. Resurgent Capital Services, LP,
955 F. Supp. 2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)6

Gerber v. Citigroup, Inc.,
No. CIV S07-0785, 2009 WL 248094 (E.D.
Cal. Jan. 29, 2009)9

<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	13
<i>Goldman v. Cohen</i> , 445 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Hartman v. Great Seneca Financial Corp.</i> , 569 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2009).....	6, 14
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hemmingsen v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.</i> , 674 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	13
<i>O'Rourke v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC</i> , 635 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Pepper v. Routh Crabtree, APC</i> , 219 P.3d 1017 (Alaska 2009).....	6
<i>Postal Telegraph Cable Co. v. City of Newport, Ky.</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	13
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	14
<i>Satre v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 507 Fed. App'x 655 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007)	11, 19, 20

Sial v. Unifund CCR Partners,
No. 08CV0905, 2008 WL 4079281 (S.D.
Cal. Aug. 28, 2008).....9

Sosa v. DirecTV,
437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Truong v. Mountain Peaks Financial Services, Inc.,
No. 3:12-CV-01681, 2013 WL 485763 (S.D. Cal.
Feb. 5, 2013).....9

United Mine Workers v. Pennington,
381 U.S. 657 (1965).....15

Weigand v. Cheung,
No. 2:14-CV-00278, 2015 WL 621742
(E.D. Wash. Feb. 4, 2015)9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(2)19

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)7

15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....10, 11, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(A).....3

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(B).....3

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11)20

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1).....3, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c)18, 19
